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            January 4, 2001

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-4243), BIDWELL WATER COMPANY (BWC).  ORDER REQUIRING A 50% DECREASE IN THE SAFE DRINKING WATER BOND ACT (SDWBA) SURCHARGE AND SUSPENDING BWC'S ADVICE LETTER 36-W

Summary

The Commission, acting on its own motion, orders the adjustment of  BWC’s tariff to reflect the Commission’s previous order in Decision (D.) 98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028 which mandated a decrease in the surcharges collected to  pay the SDWBA loan. The resolution further orders that the processing of BWC’s Advice Letter 36-W, a request for a rate increase, be suspended until the Director of the Commission’s Water Division has verified that BWC has implemented the surcharge adjustment ordered in this resolution and a report is made to the Commission regarding BWC’s compliance with all outstanding Commission orders in D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028. 

Background

1.
Advice Letter Filed by BWC

On June 19, 2000 BWC filed Advice Letter (AL) 36-W, which requested an increase in revenues of $19,606 or 13.0%.  The purpose for the increase was to offset an employee labor balancing account undercollection of $8,009.18, recover the balance in the extraordinary event memorandum account of $5,585.97 to replace a portion of the filter media for the surface water treatment plant, recover Department of Health Services (DHS) lead and copper testing fees, and implement a 2.7% consumer price index (CPI) increase.

The Water Advisory Branch researched this Advice Letter and prepared a draft resolution W-4214 that was on the Commission Agenda of September 7, 2000 as CA-12 and was held to the October 5, 2000 agenda as CA-38.  As explained below, draft resolution W-4214 was subsequently withdrawn and this resolution prepared in its place.  

 The Water Division's Audit and Compliance Branch has been monitoring the utility’s compliance with orders issued by the Commission in the proceeding investigating  BWC’s operations and practices (See Order Instituting Investigation (I.) 97-04-013).   As discussed more fully below,  BWC has continually failed to comply with D.98-10-025, as modified by D.99-04-028 which requires BWC to credit the SDWBA trust account with $22,000 per year over and above the estimated SDWBA surcharge collections from customers, and further, to reduce the SDWBA surcharge to customers to produce $20,000 per year rather than the $40,000 that the current surcharges produce.  There was some hope that the utility would comply with the surcharge reduction order in conjunction with the Water Division’s processing of Advice Letter 36-W as proposed in draft resolution W-4214.   However, BWC proved recalcitrant and the draft resolution was withdrawn.

2.
Enforcement History

Since 1980, all of BWC’s ratepayers have been repaying the SDWBA loan through a surcharge on their bills.  BWC failed to deposit the entire collected surcharge into the designated SDWBA trust account and instead used a significant portion of those funds for other utility operating expenses.  In the investigation of this matter (I.97-04-013),  the Commission concluded that BWC’s misappropriation of SDWBA surcharge funds had been going on for over 15 years, and that this practice was in violation of Commission D.90714.  Commission D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028 ordered BWC to credit the SDWBA trust account with all past surcharge collections plus interest.   Specifically BWC was ordered to repay the misappropriated funds plus interest by crediting the SDWBA account with $22,000 per year over the estimated SDWBA surcharge collections and to adjust the SDWBA surcharge collected from customers to produce $20,000 per year.    BWC has failed and continues to fail to comply with each of these Commission orders.  BWC has exhausted all of its legal remedies and Commission D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028 is final.   

Despite the fact that over a year has passed since the Commission decisions became final, BWC still has not complied.  This most recent act of non-compliance is just the latest in a long history of BWC’s disregard for Commission orders beginning in 1980 with D.90714 when BWC failed to deposit all collected surcharge revenue into an interest bearing account.  Non-compliance continued with BWC’s failure to deposit at least $800 more monthly in its surcharge account than was collected from monthly surcharge revenues as ordered by Commission Resolution W-3999, and Order Instituting Investigation 97-04-013.    Finally BWC has flagrantly disregarded the Commission’s orders in D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028.  

On November 9, 2000, on behalf of the Commission, the Commission's enforcement staff gave written notice to Thomas Jernigan, President of BWC, that the company must comply with the Commission’s order within 30 days, by filing an advice letter lowering the tariffed surcharge, and by showing proof of full compliance within 60 days, or enforcement and legal action would ensue.  BWC has failed to file the demanded advice letter.  

Discussion

In Advice Letter 36-W BWC seeks an increase in rates despite the fact that the utility has failed to comply with Commission orders that are over a year old which require BWC to replace misallocated utility funds and to reduce the customers’ surcharges.  It would be unreasonable and unfair to pass additional costs on to BWC's customers when the company itself is not in compliance with Commission orders to reduce customers’ surcharge rates.  Since the company is already collecting revenues that are unreasonably high, an additional rate increase would reward BWC for its disregard of Commission orders and correspondingly would produce unreasonable rates in violation of section 451 of the Public Utilities Code.  Consequently the processing of Advice Letter 36-W should be suspended.  The requested increases should not be processed unless and until the Director of the Commission’s Water Division has verified that the tariffed surcharge reduction adopted in this resolution has been made, is actually being charged to customers and a report is submitted to the Commission detailing BWC’s compliance with Commission orders contained in D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028. 

BWC’s refusal to comply with previous Commission orders is unlawful.  Therefore, this resolution should require that BWC immediately lower its SDWBA surcharge to the amounts contained on the attached tariff sheets, which are the amounts required by D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028.   BWC should insert the attached sheets in its tariff book immediately and charge only those amounts to its customers.    BWC must demonstrate compliance with these orders.   At a minimum BWC should be required: (1) to place a notice of the 

surcharge adjustment ordered here in local newspaper(s) in all counties where BWC customers reside; (2) to provide a true copies of said newspaper notice(s) to the Director of the Commission’s Water Division; and, (3)  to provide Commission staff with access to BWC’s current bills so that at least five bills, randomly selected by the staff can be reviewed to verify that the tariffed surcharge ordered here is accurately reflected. 

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

On June 16, 2000, BWC notified its customers of the rate increases proposed by Advice Letter 36-W.  One protest letter on behalf of retired customers on fixed income was received from the Greenville AARP Chapter.  The protest will be evaluated when the rate increases are submitted to the Commission for processing.  Because the surcharge decrease ordered here simply implements a previous Commission order, no prior notice of the rate decrease is required.  However, to assure that customers are aware of the decrease in their surcharge rates, notice by way of local newspaper(s) in the counties where customers reside should be provided.

Findings AND CONCLUSIONS

THE COMMISSION FINDS, after investigation by the Water Advisory Branch, that:

1. On June 19, 2000 BWC filed AL 36-W, which requested an increase in revenues of $19,606 or 13%.

2. BWC has continually failed to comply with D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028 which requires BWC to reduce the SDWBA surcharge to customers to produce $20,000 per year rather than the $40,000 that the current surcharges produce.


3. BWC has failed to credit the SDWBA trust account with $22,000 per year over and above the estimated SDWBA surcharge collections from customers.


4. On November 9, 2000, on behalf of the Commission, the Commission’s enforcement staff gave written notice to Thomas Jernigan, President of BWC, that the company must comply with the Commission’s orders by filing an advice letter lowering the SDWBA tariffed surcharge.


5. BWC has failed to file the advice letter as required by the Commission staff’s letter.


6. BWC’s AL36-W should not be considered until there has been verification that BWC has complied with the Commission’s orders as set forth in D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028.


7. BWC should be charging the SDWBA surcharge rates shown on the attached tariff sheets.  To charge other rates is not in compliance with D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028 and any higher rates, unless approved by subsequent order of this Commission, will be unjust, unreasonable and a violation of law.


8. Because BWC has consistently failed to seek the reduction of the SDWBA surcharge, the Commission should, on its own motion, order the reduction in the SDWBA surcharge, in the tariffs and further, should order customers to be notified of their obligation to only pay the charges specified by the tariff.


9. Because BWC is not in compliance with Commission orders, this resolution should be made effective immediately. 

Therefore it is ordered that:

1. Bidwell Water Company shall immediately replace its tariff sheets 354-W, 355-W and 357-W with tariff sheets attached to this resolution as sheets

362-W, 363-W and 364-W respectively.

2. Bidwell Water Company shall charge its customers according to its tariffs.  Any charges inconsistent with said tariffs are unjust, unreasonable and violations of law.

3. Bidwell Water Company shall notice its customers of the surcharge decrease ordered in paragraph 1 above by legal notice in a newspaper of local circulation in each county where Bidwell Water Company customers reside.

4.  Within 15 days of the effective date of this order, Bidwell Water Company shall provide a true and correct copy of all published notices ordered in paragraph 3 above to the Director of the Commission’s Water Division who will determine the adequacy of said notices.  If necessary, the Director may require the notices to be revised and published anew.


5. Thirty days after the effective date of this order, Bidwell Water Company shall provide access to Commission staff for random selection of at least five actual bills for the purpose of verification that the tariffed charges ordered in paragraph 1 above are actually being billed to customers.

6. The processing of Bidwell Water Company's Advice Letter 36-W is suspended until compliance with the orders in paragraphs 1 through 5 above is established and a report made to the Commission detailing Bidwell Water Company’s compliance status with respect to orders contained in D.98-10-025 as modified by D.99-04-028.

7. The Executive Director shall cause copies of this resolution to be sent to appropriate parties concerned with Bidwell Water Company’s Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan at the California Department of Health Services and the California Department of Water Resources.

8.  This Resolution is effective today.  

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on January 4, 2001.  The following Commissioners approved it:  
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BIDWELL WATER COMPANY



Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 362-W

Plumas County



       Canceling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 354-W 

Schedule No. 1

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

  Applicable to all domestic and commercial metered water service.


(T)

TERRITORY

  Greenville and vicinity, Plumas County.

RATES


Quantity Rate:



All water used per 100 cubic feet……………..$0.772

Service Charge: 



Per Service Connection Per Month






Service 
SDWBA








Charge

Surcharge

For 5/8 x ¾-inch meter ………………..
$  12.50

$  2.89
(R)


For          ¾-inch meter ………………..
    18.65

    2.89
 |


For           1-inch meter ………………..
    31.05

    7.23   |


For     1-1/2-inch meter ………………..
    62.10

  14.45   |


For            2-inch meter ……………….
    99.35

  23.12   |


For            3-inch meter ……………….
  186.30

  43.35
(R)



The service charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is applicable to all


metered service and to which is added the charge for water used computed


at the Quantity Rates.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The SDWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) surcharge is in addition to the regular water bill.  This surcharge shall be identified on each bill.  The surcharge is specifically for the repayment of California SDWBA loan authorized by Decision No.92512 and adjusted by Resolution No. W-4243.

2. In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Utilities Code, if a tenant in a rental unit leaves owing the company, service to subsequent tenants in that unit, at the company’s option, be furnished on the account of the landlord or property owner.

(D)

(D)

3. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. L.C.




(L)

4. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.

(L)

BIDWELL WATER COMPANY



Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 363-W

Plumas County



       Canceling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 355-W 

Schedule No. 2-R

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

  Applicable to all flat rate residential water service.

TERRITORY

  Greenville and vicinity, Plumas County.

RATES







   Per Service Connection








  

       Per Month Charge

  For a single-family residential unit, including premises not exceeding

     500 square feet in irrigated area (Lawn and Garden) ………………..….
$ 20.42

  For each additional single-family residential unit on the same premises

     and served from the same service connection …………………………..
   18.81

  For each 100 sq. ft. of irrigated area in excess of 500 sq. ft. ……………
     0.51

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates apply to a service connection not larger than one-inch diameter.

2. If the utility elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

3. The surcharge in the table below shall be applied to each size service line (may be more than one) which provides flat rate water service to a premise under this schedule.

Size of Service


Monthly Surcharge


Residential-less than 1-inch

         $ 2.89
(R)



                          
        1-inch

            7.23        |





        1-1/2-inch
          14.45        |





        2-inch

          23.12        |





        3-inch

          43.35
(R)


The SDWBA (Safe Drinking Water Bond Act) surcharge is in addition to the regular

water bill.  This surcharge shall be identified on each bill.  The surcharge is specifically

for the repayment of California SDWBA loan authorized by Decision No.92512 and

adjusted by Resolution No.W-4243.

4. In accordance with Section 2714 of the Public Utilities Code, if a tenant in a rental unit leaves owing the company, service to subsequent tenants in that unit, at the company’s option, be furnished on the account of the landlord or property owner.

(D)

(D)

5. A late charge will be imposed per Schedule No. L.C.
                                       (L)

6. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in Schedule No. UF.       (L)

BIDWELL WATER COMPANY



Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 364-W

Plumas County



       Canceling Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 357-W 

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The following listed tariff sheets contain all effective rates and rules affecting the charges and service of the utility, together with other pertinent information:










     Cal. P.U.C.


Subject Matter of Sheet




      Sheet No.


Title Page







276-W


Table of Contents






364-W, 338-W

(T)



Preliminary Statement





44-W, 
45-W



Service Area Map






277-W


Rate Schedules:



Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service


362-W


(C)



Schedule No. 2-R, Residential Flat Rate Service

363-W


(C)



Schedule No. F-1, Private Hydrant Service


356-W



Schedule No. UF, Surcharge to Fund PUC 




Reimbursement Fee




331-W



Schedule No. LC, Late Payment Charge


340-W


Rules:



No.  1
Definitions





189-W, 190-W



No.  2
Description of Service




122-W



No.  3
Application for Service



50-W



No.  4
Contracts





51-W



No.  5
Special Information Required on Forms

279-W – 281-W



No.  6
Establishment and Re-establishment of Credit
54-W



No.  7
Deposits





55-W,
131-W



No.  8
Notices





332-W,
 333-W



No.  9
Rendering and Payment of Bills


341-W, 342-W



No. 10
Disputed Bills





282-W, 283-W



No. 11
Discontinuance and Restoration of Service

343-W – 350-W



No. 12
Information Available to Public


65-W, 66-W



No. 13
Temporary Service




67-W, 68-W



No. 14
Continuity of Service




69-W



No. 15
Main Extensions




292-W – 305-W



No. 16
Service Connections, Meters, and





 Customer’s Facilities



306-W – 312-W



No. 17
Standards for Measurement of Service

183-W



No. 18
Meter Tests and Adjustment of Bills 





for Meter Error



78-W – 80-W



No. 19
Service to Separate Premises and Multiple





 Units, and Resale of Water


186-W, 187-W



No. 20
Water Conservation




313-W



No. 21
Fire Protection

(continued)

86576
- 1 -
- 9 -

